

Case No.
S
2
1
3
8
7
3

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THOMAS NICKERSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

STONEBRIDGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, CASE NO. B234271.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	1
SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT DAMAGE AWARDS BE BASED ON EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE JURY AND THAT THE DEFENDANT BE PERMITTED TO PRESENT TO THE JURY ALL AVAILABLE DEFENSES ON LIABILITY AND DAMAGES.....	7
A. Compensatory Damages Decided by the Jury is the Proper Measure of “Actual or Potential Harm” for Determining whether the Punitive Damage Ratio Comports with Due Process.....	10
B. It is Fair and Sensible to Allow the Parties to Stipulate to a Post-Verdict Determination of <i>Brandt</i> Fees that are not Added to Compensatory Damages, or Present Evidence of Same to the Jury for its Determination that will then Result in the Fees being Added to Compensatory Damages.	13
CONCLUSION.	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	18
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105.	8
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 156.	7
<i>Amerigraphics, Inc. v. Mercury Casualty Co.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1538.	1, 2, 12, 13
<i>Bardis v. Oates</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1.	11
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1999) 517 U.S. 559.	9, 13
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813.	1, 14, 15
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (Utah 2004) 98 P.3d 409.	16
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> (10th Cir.1996) 101 F.3d 634.	3
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424.	8
<i>Dumas v. Stocker</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1262.	8
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l. Assoc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1.	7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 471.	9

<i>Fortman v. Hemco, Inc.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 241.	10
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 1.	10
<i>Laymon v. Lobby House, Inc.</i> (D.Del.2009) 613 F.Supp.2d 504.	3, 11
<i>Major v. Western Home Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1197.	2
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910.	8
<i>Nickey v. Mississippi</i> (1934) 292 U.S. 393.	7
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 1.	10
<i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> (S.D.N.Y.2003) 280 F.Supp.2d 145.	11
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 696 F.3d 189.	9
<i>Pilimai v. Farmers Ins. Exchange Co.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 133.	11
<i>Shimman v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> (6th Cir.1984) 744 F.2d 1226.	11
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159.	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408.	2, 5, 8-10, 14, 15
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 443.	4

<i>Walker v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 965.....	3
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (3d Cir.2005) 399 F.3d 224.	3

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Adam Babich, <i>The Wages of Sin: The Violator-Pays Rule for Environmental Citizen Suits</i> (2003) 10 <i>WIDENER L. REV.</i> 219.	13
Linda Curtis, <i>Damage Measurements for Bad Faith Breach of Contract: an Economic Analysis</i> (1986) 39 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 161.	4
Jane Mallor & Berry Roberts, <i>Punitive Damages: Toward a Principled Approach</i> (1999) 50 <i>HASTINGS L.J.</i> 969.	15
<i>MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE</i> 54.77[2] (2d ed. 1972).	11
<i>RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS</i> § 908, cmt. c (1977).	15
Michael L. Rustad, <i>Unraveling Punitive Damages: Current Data and Further Inquiry</i> , 1998 <i>WIS. L. REV.</i> 15.	4
